permission from the Deputy Inspector of School, Dadenggiri and grant-in-aid 

was also extended to the said school. It is the further case of the petitioners’ 

that the said school was upgraded to two teachers school in the year 2009 

i.e. one Headmaster and one Assistant teacher and the grant-in-aid was 

increased to Rs.12,000/- PM (Rupees twelve thousand). In para-5 of the writ 

petition, it is stated clearly that in the year 2011, the Secretary of the 

Managing Committee of the said school despite the said school being two 

teachers school, appointed Smti. Alima Begum, wife of the Secretary of the